Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM Rev. 10/02)	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY	
Fab settings ⇔ ⇔ ↔ 🔻 💌 💌	• • • •
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MacLean Marketing and Engineering Company Limited	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Langford Industries Limited
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1 Rowat Street
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	Street Adoress. TRowal Street
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: SudburyState: Ontario, Canada
Other	
Execution Date: September 1, 2004	Zip: <u>P3C 3J8</u>
	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes 🛛 No
	ached?  Yes X No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	ached?  Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Gardner Groff, PC</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> </ul>
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Gardner Groff, PC</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Gardner Groff, PC Internal Address:	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: </li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Gardner Groff, PC</li> <li>nternal Address:</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>⊠ Enclosed</li> <li>□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> </ul>
Street Address: 600 Village Trace Suite 300 Street Marietta State: GA Zip: 30067	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>2 Enclosed</li> <li>2 Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 50-1513</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Gardner Groff, PC Internal Address:      Street Address: 600 Village Trace Suite 300      Dity: Marietta State: GA Zip: 30067      DO NOT USE	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>Inclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li>50-1513</li> </ul>
Street Address: 600 Village Trace Suite 300 Street Marietta State: GA Zip: 30067	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>2 Enclosed</li> <li>2 Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 50-1513</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Gardner Groff, PC Internal Address:	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li></li></ul>
S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Gardner Groff, PC Internal Address:	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li></li></ul>
	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: </li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 50-1513</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> <li>E THIS SPACE</li> </ul>

OP \$40.00 10363193

PATENT REEL: 015169 FRAME: 0705

## ASSIGNMENT OF AN INVENTION BY A CORPORATION

WHEREAS, MacLean Marketing and Engineering Company Limited, a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having its principal place of business at 1000 Raglan Street, R.R. #2, Collingwood, Ontario, Canada, L9Y 3Z1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the exclusive owner of a PATENT APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT FILED UNDER THE PATENT COOPERATION TREATY filed in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office acting as Receiving Office and having an international filing date of September 4, 2001 and having an application number of PCT/CA01/01248 and entitled "MOBILE SYSTEM FOR MANUFACTURING AND INSTALLING REINFORCING MEMBERS" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), granted by Langford Industries Limited pursuant to the TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER & ROYALTY AGREEMENT dated April 15, 2002, and MacLean Marketing and Engineering Company Limited has not granted to anyone any right of license to make, use or sell the Invention and has not otherwise alienated, limited or encumbered the right, title, property, benefit or interest in the Invention.

AND WHEREAS, Langford Industries Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada having its principal place of business at 1 Rowat Street, Ontario, Canada, P3C 3J8, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, property, benefit and interest in the Invention.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, grants, conveys and sells to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and hereby confirms that it has transferred, assigned, granted, conveyed and sold to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, its entire and worldwide right, property, benefit and interest in and to the Invention and any and all applications for patents and patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like) in any and all countries in the world including all divisions, derivatives, continuations, reissues, substitutions, re-examinations and extensions and all

## PATENT REEL: 015169 FRAME: 0706

rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above identified application, and authorizes any officials of any designated country in the above identified Patent Cooperation Treaty Patent Application whose duty it is to grant patents to grant any patent for the Invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants, undertakes and agrees for itself and for its successors, assigns and other legal representatives to do all such things and execute without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, such further assurances, applications, instruments and other documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to obtain and maintain Letters Patent for the Invention in any country and vest the same in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor hereby signs and seals this Assignment this 1st day of September 2004, in the City of Collingwood, Province of Ontario, Canada.

c/s

Robert Patterson President MacLean Marketing and Engineering Company Limited

ביי בנשא נווים Name Witness

## PATENT REEL: 015169 FRAME: 0707

## AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I, Robert Patterson, President of MacLean Marketing and Engineering Company Limited, whose full post office address is 1000 Raglan Street, R.R. #2, Collingwood, Ontario, Canada, L9Y 3Z1 make oath and say;

That the seal affixed to the attached assignment is the seal of said company and has been property affixed in accordance with the constitution and by-laws of the said company, and has been verified therewith under the hands of the directors or officers whose signatures appear on the assignment in verification thereof.

Robert Patterson President MacLean Marketing and Engineering Company Limited

Sworn before me this  $f^{st}$  day of September 2004, in the City of Collingwood, Province of Ontario, Canada.

Notary Public in and for Ontario

**RECORDED: 09/23/2004**